

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE $7^{\rm th}$ REGULAR SESSION OF THE $20^{\rm th}$ SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 24, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member SP Member HON, CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (Sick Leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 22-228

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY TREASURER TO REACTIVATE TWO (2) DORMANT ACCOUNTS MAINTAINED AT LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES-BACOLOD CITY BRANCH BEARING ACCOUNT NUMBERS: CENPRI-DLF (ER 1-94) 0422-1351-54 AND CENPRI-RWMHEEF (ER 1-94) 0422-1351-46 AND TO TRANSFER FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (\$\mathbb{P}2,000.00) TO BE DEPOSITED AT ONE THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (\$\mathbb{P}1,000.00) IN EACH ACCOUNT.

WHEREAS, in an Indorsement letter dated August 19, 2022, from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body, the request of Mr. Caruso T. Villaflor, Jr., City Treasurer, this City, to reactivate two (2) dormant accounts maintained at Land Bank of the Philippines-Bacolod City Branch bearing account numbers: CENPRI-DLF (ER 1-94) 0422-1351-54 and CENPRI-RWMHEEF (ER 1-94) 0422-1351-46 and to transfer funds in the amount of TWO THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (₱2,000.00) to be deposited at ONE THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (₱1,000.00) in each account;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Victor Michael A. Javellana, jointly seconded by SP Members Carl Benedict Y. Baylon, Joseph J. Colmenares, Ma. Femmy A. Martir, Jake Patrick Y. Torres, Sergio T. Piansay, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, authorize the City Treasurer to reactivate two (2) dormant accounts maintained at Land Bank of the Philippines-Bacolod City Branch bearing account numbers: CENPRI-DLF (ER 1-94) 0422-1351-54 and CENPRI-RWMHEEF (ER 1-94) 0422-1351-46 and to transfer funds in the amount of TWO THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (₱2,000.00) to be deposited at ONE THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (₱1,000.00) in each account

ATTESTED:

MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO

SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod